Foreign currency bond holdings:

Effect of 5% increase in foreign exchange
rates

401,949 21,590 184,698 25,091

Effect of 5% decrease in foreign
exchange rates

(401,949) (21,590) (184,698) (25,091)

Foreign currency cash holdings:

Effect of 5% increase in foreign exchange
rates

507,627

29,624
194,859

8,655

Effect of 5% decrease in foreign
exchange rates

(507,627) (29,624) (194,859) (8,655)

25

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cashflows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in interest rates.  Interest rate risk arises primarily from the nature and term of
investments held and is managed through the buying and selling of appropriate fixed interest securities
of different durations.

The Association uses a number of sensitivity management tools to understand volatility of
surpluses/deficits.

The table below shows the effects of a 3.0% (2022- 0.5%) increase or decrease in interest on earnings
from debt securities and the anticipated change in investment market values:

Table 8.1: Impact of an increase or decrease in interest rates

  2023 2022
  £ £
3.0% (2022- 0.5%) increase in interest rates 2,240,426 35,005
3.0% (2022- 0.5%) decrease in interest rates (2,240,426) (35,005)

Table 8.2: Impact of 5% change in investment market values from a 5% increase or decrease in
underlying prices

 2023 2022

  £ £

5% increase in fixed interest price 2,469,129 2,335,504

5% decrease in fixed interest price (2,469,129) (2,335,504)

Equity price sensitivity analysis

The Association is exposed to price risk through its holding of equities.  The exposure through equities
is limited to a controlled proportion of the overall portfolio.  At the year end, the holding in equities was
43% (2022: 47%) of the investment portfolio. The value of the equity holding at the year-end amounted
to £55.2m (2022: £58.0m).

Table 9: Impact of 5% change in investment market values from a 5% increase or decrease in

underlying prices

  2023 2022

  £ £

5% increase in equity price 2,758,587 2,901,546

5% decrease in equity price (2,758,587) (2,901,546)

5% increase in corporate bond price 0 0

5% decrease in corpoarte bond price (0) (0)

5% increase in Fixed Interest price 2,469,129 2,335,504

5% decrease in Fixed Interest price (2,469,129) (2,335,504)

The tables above demonstrates the effect of a change in a key assumption while other assumptions
remain unchanged.  It should be noted that these sensitivities are non-linear, and larger or smaller
impacts should not be extrapolated or interpolated from these results.  Management actions could
include selling investments, changing investment portfolio allocation and taking other protective action.

26

In addition, the financial position of the Association may vary at the time that any actual market
movement occurs.

D.3. Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in